Appendix Il of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-MP/365

Previous s.16 Applications at the Application Site

Date of Consideration

No. | Application No. Proposed Use(s)
(RNTPC/ TPB)
1. | AIYL-MP/17 Public Car/Lorry Park 28.2.1997
Rejected by RNTPC
2. | AIYL-MP/117 Temporary Open Storage of 25.4.2003
Vehicles for a Period of 3 Years Rejected by RNTPC
3. | AIYL-MP/294* | Proposed Temporary Automatic 5.2.2021
Car Washing Centre for a Period Approved by RNTPC
of 3 Years [Revoked on 5.5.2023]

* denotes permission revoked
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Government Departments’ General Comments

Traffic

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport:
* no comment on the planning application from traffic engineering point of view;

* should the application be approved, approval conditions on the submission of a run-
in/run-out proposal and its provision for the development should be incorporated; and

* advisory comments as detailed in Appendix IV.
Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways Department:

* no adverse comment on the planning application from highways maintenance point of
view; and

* advisory comments as detailed in Appendix IV.

Drainage
Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department:
* no in-principle objection to the application from the public drainage point of view; and

* should the application be approved, approval conditions requiring the submission of a
drainage proposal and implementation and maintenance of the drainage proposal should
be incorporated.

Environment

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection:
* no objection to the application;

* there was one non-substantiated environmental complaint related to the polluting
effluent discharged received against the application site (the Site) in 2023. During
inspection, no wastewater discharge nor surface water leakage was spotted; and

* advisory comments as detailed in Appendix IV.

Landscape
Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Department:
* no objection to the application from landscape planning perspective;

* the Site is located in an area of non-landscape sensitive zonings and no significant
landscape impact arising from the applied use is anticipated; and

* advisory comments as detailed in Appendix IV.



5. Eire Safety
Comments of the Director of Fire Services:

* no in-principle objection to the application subject to fire service installations being
provided to his satisfaction; and

* advisory comments as detailed in Appendix IV.

6. Other Departments

The following government departments have no objection to/no adverse comment on the
application and their advisory comments, if any, are in Appendix 1V:

* Project Manager (West), Civil Engineering and Development Department;
* Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department;

e Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department;

e Commissioner of Police;

* District Officer (Yuen Long), Home Affairs Department; and

» Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation.
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Recommended Advisory Clauses

to note that should the applicant fail to comply with any of the approval conditions again
resulting in revocation of planning permission, sympathetic consideration would not be
given to any further applications;

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department
(LandsD) that:

there is/are unauthorised structure(s) or uses on the private lots of the application site
(the Site) which is/are already subject to lease enforcement actions according to case
priority. The lot owner(s) should rectify/regularise the lease breaches as demanded
by LandsD; and

the lot owner(s) shall apply to LandsD for a Short Term Waiver (STW) to permit the
structure(s) erected within the said private lots. The application(s) for STW will be
considered by the Government in its capacity as a landlord and there is no guarantee
that they will be approved. The application(s), if approved, will be subject to such
terms and conditions including the payment of waiver fee and administrative fee as
considered appropriate by LandsD. Besides, given the applied use is temporary in
nature, only erection of temporary structure(s) will be considered,;

to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport that:

the Site is connected to the public road network via a section of a private road which
is not managed by the Transport Department (TD). The land between the Site and
existing footpath is not managed by the TD. The applicant should clarify the land
status of the local access road, access right of the land and occupation of Government
land with LandsD, and to clarify the management and maintenance responsibilities of
the local access road with the relevant lands and maintenance authorities; and

no vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse onto/ from public road at any time
during the planning approval period;

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (HyD) that:

only part of Fairview Park Boulevard is maintained by HyD. The proposed access
arrangement of the Site should be commented and approved by TD;

if the proposed access on Fairview Park Boulevard is approved by TD and at a
location under HyD’s maintenance purview, the applicant should ensure a run-in/out
is constructed in accordance with the latest version of HyD Standard Drawings no.
H1113 and H1114, or H5133, H5134 and H5135, or whichever set if appropriate, to
match with the existing adjacent pavement;

HyD shall not be responsible for the maintenance of any access on unallocated and
unleased government land connecting the Site and the run-in/out above mentioned;
and

adequate drainage measures should be provided at the Site to prevent surface water
running from the Site to the nearby public roads and drains;
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to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection that:

* the applicant is advised to strictly comply and follow the requirement stipulated in

“Code of Practice on Handling the Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and
Open Storage Site” and effluent discharges from the Site are subject to control under
the Water Pollution Control Ordinance (WPCO). A discharge licence under the
WPCO shall be obtained before a new discharge is commenced. If septic tank and
soakaway system are proposed, its design and construction should follow the
requirements of the Practice Note for Professional Person (ProPECC) PN 1/23
“Drainage Plans subject to Comment by Environmental Protection Department” with
certification by Authorised Person;

to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services that:

* the applicant is advised to submit relevant layout plans incorporated with the proposed

fire service installations (FSIs) to his department for approval. The applicant is also
advised on the following points:

i. the layout plans should be drawn to scale and depicted with dimensions and
nature of occupancy; and

ii. the location of proposed FSls to be installed should be clearly marked on the

layout plans;

the applicant is reminded that if the proposed structures are required to comply with
the Buildings Ordinance (BO) (Cap. 123), detailed fire services requirements will be
formulated upon receipt of formal submission of general building plans;

to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning
Department that:

the applicant is advised that approval of the application does not imply approval of
tree works, if any, such as pruning, transplanting and felling. The applicant is
reminded to seek comments and approval for any proposed tree works from the
relevant department prior to the commencement of the works;

to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (BD) that:

there is no record of approval granted by the Building Authority (BA) for the existing
structure at the Site, BD is not in a position to offer comments on their suitability of
the use proposed in the application;

the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and
emergency Vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the
Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively;

the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide and its permitted
development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of B(P)R at the
building plan submission stage;



-3-

if the existing structures are erected on leased land without the approval of the BA,
they are unauthorised building works (UBW) under the BO and should not be
designated for any proposed use under the application;

for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by the BD to effect
their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBW as
and when necessary. The granting of any planning approval should not be construed
as an acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on the Site under the BO;

it is noted that nine structures are proposed in the application. Before any new
building works (including containers/ open sheds as temporary buildings, demolition
and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site, prior approval and consent of
the BA should be obtained, otherwise they are UBW under the BO. An Authorised
Person should be appointed as the co-ordination for the proposed building works in
accordance with the BO;

any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or other
uses are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part VII of
the B(P)R; and

detailed checking under the BO will be carried out at building plan submission stage.
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PEMS Comment Subimission

ﬁiﬂ%ﬂ R/ R e E R Making Comment on Planning Applicaﬁon / Review
SEEGR

Reference Number: 240313-114950-58258
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Deadline for submission: 15/03/2024
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Date and time of submission: 13/03/2024 11:49:50
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The application no. to which the comment relates: A/YL-MP/365
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[ Urgent [] Return Receipt Requested [ | Sign [_] Encrypt [] Mark Subject Restricted [ | Expand personal&publi

A/YL-MP/365 DD 104 Mai Po
o 13/03/2024 02:26

% i g

From:

To: "tpbpd" <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Sent by: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

File Ref:

Dear TPB Members,
360 withdrawn, back with parking reduced to 17.
Previous objections applicable and upheld.

Mary Mulvihill

From: [N
To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: Tuesday, 17 October 2023 2:44 AM HKT
Subject: A/YL-MP/360 DD 104 Mai Po

Dear TPB Members,

Despite extensions of time over two years, conditions were not fulfilled and
approval revoked on 5 May. This despite the fact that Drainage should be a major
issue in a wetlands designated district and run in/run out an important
consideration in a distract with thousands of residential units.

But applicant knows how the system works. File a fresh application and good to
go for another 3 years because this is Hong Kong where rules and regulations are
enforced for political consideations and not to uphold the concept of law and order.

Mary Mulvihill

From:

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: Monday, 15 June 2020 2:49 AM CST

Subject: A/YL-MP/294 DD 104 Mai Po )

A/YL-MP/294

Lots 2239 S.B, 2239 S.C, 2239 S.D, 2239 S.E, 2239 S.F, 2239 S.G RP, 2239
S.H RP and 2239 RP in D.D. 104, Mai Po

Site area : About 1,070sg.m

Zoning : "VTD" and "Commercial/Residential"

Applied use : Car Washing / 46 Vehicle Parking



Dear TPB Members,

This site behind Sinopec station was rejected for open storage of vehicles in
2003 but has clearly been operating as such since then.

The Applicant mentions “a septic tank, a cesspool, and a biological sewage
treatment system’. Surely this site so close to hundreds of residential units has a
city sewerage system by now? Where is the discharge ending up?

How are such outdated facilities tolerated? If the operation is considered
compatible with the filling station then the time for an upgrade is well overdue.

Mary Mulvihill
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" No. A/YL-MP/365
2@%@% 247 B,

1 - BHREERey

XA TR =T E ]

. wire Form No. S16-111
1 oocion J FEB 004 £ Sle-111 5
the ¢ i oeed wil formally acknowledge

<yt ol the application on
of all the u...‘um.d information and documen yupcm e

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP. 131)

M (B TR BT ) (1312 )
16K B % B F A B

Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Temporary Use/Development of Land
and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas,
or Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development*

,’Eﬁi Fﬁﬁ&ﬁ?ﬁﬁ?ﬂﬂtﬁ;@%ﬁ%ﬂfiiﬂtj:&/ﬁ@ﬁ% F'Elﬁﬁ

*Form No. S16-I should be used for other Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building (e.g. temporary
use/developments in the Urban Area)and Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development.

"R LI LR SRS fH ) B (BIULR T BNEaR R s 5 D) B B W2 S ity &
RHIET AT » FEE T ZAE 55 S16-1 9F -

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/plan_application/apply.html

SR A ORI A S 1) i A - L/L?xﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁi%ﬁ%%‘?% ERHS BT LA AN EE SRR T
THBEFAREENES - EEELSE  FUEU TELEAMESENBRSH S B4

https://www.tpb.gov.hk/tc/plan_application/apply.html

General Note and Annotation for the Form

*  “Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner

of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made
TETIMER A | SETERLHENARY - R AR AAEOE T M s M 5 e s e e

T HUATEER ARTA

% Please attach documentary proof Tﬂﬁ LHE 5

~ Please insert number where appropriate & {F i & #5500 4wt

Please fill “NA™ for inapplicable item ZE{F R EANVIEFES " FiEMH

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient #IFTEALEIZEREF 2 » 5 2 HHO

Please insert a "v | at the appropriate box FFTEEEATHRALINE v | 38
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2940 3 L 7Y 7 Form No. S16-1I % S16-111 4
(%
Applicat’ion No.
For Official Use Only o 4R H/\,LUMV I 5%‘
#H 7 E R W Date Received _—
VEllEL 7 FEB 732

The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board).
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong. )

Ff s A LR Y B 58 b R L R B A RSO (W) » A TR db AR 333 SRILABUT &F 15 B
HEZESE(TE TZE2g , OWEUL

Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.tpb.gov.hl/. * It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, | Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).

AR (HEAN) MEREE ARETHERE - ZOYGFEIREEGOEE TR (Fit -

http:/www.tpb.gov.hk/) » TRE[[EZE @SR (FHAILALEM 333 SRILAEUTSE 15 8 — B0 2231 4810 5¢
2231 4835) R B ETE AR B A SR (B4R - 2231 5000) (FrEdbayaEEd 333 SRALAEBIN & 17 M7 VH
ERGRES | SEOHBIR&F 14 #)ER -

This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department.  The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing
of the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are incomplete. )
B EFHIEE Tk o IR a2 S SR SR SRR SR SRR o B AJALITE T =B
TEAHEE A - AR F AP ERECUFRIA R T £ » ZE G REREAMHE -

1. Name of Applicant EF A& & /48

Vi
(O Mr, 524 /O Mrs, EA /0O Miss /i /OMs. 2ot /W/Company /38| / O Organisation #f# )

/\Ejﬁ PeIRe) E1GHT Gotb LimiTeb

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) ;ﬁﬁ%ﬁ@kiﬁ;% /2 (WEA)

(O Mr. 54 /OMrs. 5= A /O Miss /v /O Ms. 2+ /Z(Company /3] /[ Organisation #E5% )

15 65 % M Heah vid

3. Application Site FH 55 it Bb

| %AW LS04ty RPG 22378,

= Zsrlrllarc:.ggfless dis:rict IOC::':;“ [oi B?ﬁ ?5\: %223 75};, (o4 [?j ?’;\, %’ ??—5 75& Dfﬁ?)ﬂf\
number (itapplicable) | B0, 308 E4) ¥R F 2287 IR F T B
BALL 8 RBOER | 400 4 6 AP AR P %2239 SHAPRBAEL

HrERSETS (M)
12 % 2237 8/t Va

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area )
involved Pite arca HAZERE | foJo . sq.m 75 3B About 4]
B R AR AR TET R Ry AR I PR - . p
f/r LAV AR SRR WGross floor area 4SMIET @I 35 ____________ sq.m 3 53K FAbout 47

(c) Area of Government land included

(ifany) @‘1 iy A 2
- R s [ e p gt 2 .m 753K DAbout
B BB EUR LA E R () R s g LiAbsut oy

B Parts 1. 2 and 3 551852 B8 3 Mo




(d)  Name and number of the related

statutory plan(s) - !
HEEE BB 21 AR yE S/TL MP 6

(e) Land use zone(s) in\:{?&[ved rjap H?k‘?’%ﬁ} E\ r%]i /ﬁ% .

R L P

é%i;ﬁﬁm‘%

()  Current use(s)
BRI Fe ik

(If there are any Government. institution or community facilities, please illustrate on

plan and specify the use and gross floor area)

(A0 (EATELRT ~ tMs LI ARNE - S TEMIEY BT o MEEH Al i R A i T D)

4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site Hi 3% BEfy T BT L #b3EH A |

yapplicant BHaE A —

is the sole “current land owner™*® (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

RME—EY T ERIT MR A ) (GEUHETE 6 B o SETRH SR SO -

[ is one of the “current land owners™ & (please attach documentary proof of ownership).
T — TR A | " (GETCH SRS -

| isnot a “current land owner™,

WAR " RIT LA A ¢

L] The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6),

B BT 3 (GREEEE S 6 35) -

5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

Bt B A B [E R B A S A AR B

(a)  According to the record(s) of the Land Registry as at .....................covvveein... (DD/MM/YYYY), this application
involvesatotalof ................... “current land owner(s) ™.
BRI FHERE ....coocoviinnnns B e = [ HHJEC#: » EnHiELE
BB & THRITEHEE A * -
(b) The applicant EEZEF A —
[ has obtained consent(s) of ............... “current land owner(s)”?,
EEE i % THET MR A HIEIE -

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)”* obtained H7{& " ¥ {7+ G A | 8 EasEss

No. of “Current : 3 ) ; ; Date of consent obtained
Land Ownars)? Lot .number/address.ot premises as shown in th_e record of the Land (DDMM/YYYY)

"B T Registry where consent(s) has/have been obtained H L 4
B PRI o A o L S 5 A M BV IS, AP (R

(Please use scparate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. 1 FF[{ L[ HH4TZEE FE 35 300

3 Parts 3 (Cont'd). 4 and 5 253 () -S4 EE 5 T5
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Form No. S16-111 F25855 S16-111 %5

has notified ............... “current land owner(s)™
e i % THETLHEE AL Y

Details of the “current land owner(s)”* notified .j#i@%1 " T LA A | HUEEE R

No. of "Currer}t Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Qate of atification
Land Owner(s) ; . . : given
"B 5+ Land Registry where notification(s) has/have been given (DD/MM/YYYY)
5 I L =g : 'Eé ‘&;: Fhe Lt ‘**,_f‘ T L ”f f . \ ;

o

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. #1_EFI(EM TFEHZERMF 2 » SFHAHSHA )

]

has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):

ESREUS ES B LIRS L it e AR E B ABSER - SRRUT

Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s) H{#5 4 st#E A 1 [E 2 AT EREU) & BB

] sent request for consent to the “current land owner(s)” on (DD/MM/YYYY )&
iy (B/BrE)REg—4% TRTLtnEEE A " EREREEE

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s) [5]1-Ht f#EE A &% LRSI FTERELET S FE AP BR

[[] published notices in local newspapers on (DD/MM/YY YY)
i3 (H/A/EVEE ERER HHETIE —E
[[] posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises on
(DD/MM/YY YY)
iy (B B /e S B B S i T SRR ST T SR i B Rl L T 7% e A sl R
[ ] sent notice to relevant owners’ corporation(s)/owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management
office(s) or rural committee on (DD/MM/YY YY)
A - (B/E /)@ s g I s/ 2 X E8 g/ THEEgER
g SR EEE g
Others ELfffr

[] others (please specify)
Hi (FEEEH) /

Note: May insert more than one "¢ | .
Information should be provided on the basis of cach and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application. i
. AESPR—EGEANLE v, 5t
5 A ELE S R VS EE (SR RERFT (E) SRR

4 Part 5 (Cont’d) &5 5 25 (4K)




Form No. S16-1Il 45 S16-111 %8

6. Type(s) of Application EH 55 g 71|
(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or

Regulated Areas
(BB M B I - - R /oo ST R BB = R HTEER R/ 3R

(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas, please

proceed to Part (B)) .
AR A B30 4 S A5 b e P S A T T 0+ SR B)BE5D)

i - v
@ Sgg(ps(;fj:velopment ﬁk‘ﬂ Q% g @ﬂ ,/L %*‘WJ
B 3
(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (3 °F i@zt Rl R 2E0Y)
(b) Effective period of BY year(s) £ e,
permission applied for 3
EF AE YR BT A R O month(s) @B .
(c) Development Schedule #E4HEIFE
Proposed uncovered land area 555 8% & - i il e 317 ........ sg.m @{bout 9
Proposed covered land area #5575 EHH0EHE 0000 715-{ ........ sq.m @About |
Proposed number of buildings/structures s iEnyy /REsEgcE ... ! 0 ..............
Proposed domestic floor area 55 (Lm0 <, .‘ ......... sq.m CJAbout £
Proposed non-domestic floor area #fgdE(EBE#EE T =0 .oovririn..... 82 7 ..... sq.m @About %3
Proposed gross floor area $EZ40MMEETE 95? ..... sq.m @About ]

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) HEEE)/FEEEMATEE S =1 R E G
HUBERFI 2R (Y13 FH) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (40101 FZERE A & + 255 B 2068)

ANVTRRIMBERIA A

Private Car Parking Spaces #A%&=1y 17 3’ %P j‘f /%J 'ﬁ'

Motorcycle Parking Spaces &5 BB E (17 —
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #¢#! €589y
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces &gy
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces &#Ytge sy
Others (Please Specify) Hffl (F5I8H)

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces |- %% & &5 (i (' E 1 &

TaxiSpaces RYLEML
Coach Spaces JRHFELEfL
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #¢RY&g &=y
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces & &8ssy
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces # 5 ¢Fesgesfy
Others (Please Specify) Hfth (FE¥85)

wn

Part 6 &5 ¢ 314>




Form No. S16-I11 FZEE S16-111 38

e (3F-2BNBTRAFMI)

=3
Yes & B/There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
(d) Any vehicular access to B RRAER - GEHHERSEER))

the site/subject building? /‘;q’ g%} % @ﬂi
REHERE TR/ [] Thereisa proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)
HEAEEY ? B FERER - (FEERRET - WEAHERRER)

No & L]

(e) Impacts of Development Proposal #f 5% &% &2 =1 8 (7 82 &
(If necessary. please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. 4IFSEEATES » 355 H kAR o] 8L /V O 5 HIFR R BLRZ 8
e - ERIEE TR R/ - )

() dDe(f:lopment the Yes & [] Please provide details ZEHRHEEEE
PIOPOSAl VIV | e
alteration of
existing building? .......................................................................................
maEs e e
Y Now 3
Yes & |:| (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s). and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(4 FE bR PR T AR it R LR T - O M RS TR R/
i)
[] Diversion of stream ;I #6240
(ii)  Does the (] Filling of pond i
developmenF Areaof filling HEIEHETE  ....coovveiviinns sq.m 7726 CAbout £
proposal  involve . I . P
thie operation on'the Depth of filling SEIEHERE ..o, m:f  OAbout &
gt [ Filling of land -+
%ﬁzﬁgﬁﬁﬁ 24 Area of filling EEFTH ~..ovveverrrnnns sqm 3% ClAbout 4]
PR Depth of filling AR oovvvverieeeeieenenn m 3¢ CAbout 47
[ ] Excavation of land £+
Area of excavation IZ - EfE........ovnis sq.m 773 CAbout £
Depth of excavation $Z 7/ ....ooiiianl m >t CAbout %
No & V
On environment ¥ Yes & [ ] No F&
On traffic %57 Yes & [ No &
On water supply Ef{it7K Yes & [ No =& [
(iii) Would the | On drainage %fEK Yes & [ No & (A
development On slopes %l Yes & [] No F& (A
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes =% filif 228 Yes & [ No ~&
adverse impacts? Landscape Impact 5 FEEE Yes & [] No &g [4
EEe e BET# & | TreeFelling fR{LHA Yes & [] No &g [4
& ¥ g N B B2 | Visual Impact #5515 e 2t Yes & [ No & [
= Others (Please Specify) E A (5%18H) Yes @& [ No Rgr ﬁ
6

Part 6 (Cont'd) 55 6 3553 (40




Form No. S16-III #1145 S16-111 3%

Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

ek DF LRV S BRI - A ROAR (R B » S8R0 2 BRI E - RAaE ek
SR E S R SR E])

Wﬁ@%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁ?ﬁ

(a) Application number to which
the permission relates A/ il /
SRR H A B S ARG

(b) Date of approval

.................................................................. DD H/MM H/YYYY
Tt AEEFETAT B HE / (DD H H F)

(c) Date of expiry

................................................................... DD H/MM F/YYYY
F ] e E B (DD H F F)

(d) Approved use/development /
EMtASTF RS R

[]  The permission does not have any approval condition
AR 2H (AR R
Applicant has complied with all the approval conditions
A ANEET 2R
[]  Applicant has not yet complied with the following approval condition(s):
EH S Mﬁ%lﬁﬁ?"‘ﬂil’rﬁ%@i :

(e) Approval conditions

B AR (4

Reason(s) for non-compliance:

IARRETEIRE

(Please use separate sheets if the space above is insufficient)

(LI EZTEEARE - 35S )

(D, Retiewal petiod sougit L] wear(s) £ e
ZRA ] [ month(s) BHE

7 Part 6 (Cont’d) 55 6 ZF5+(4H)




Form No. S16-111 FEHEE S16-111 3

7.  Justifications ¥

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.
Mg AREREER R TRERHENEN - IEFE  FREAH) -

Part 7 &5 7 %3R4y




Form No. S16-111 Ff&5 S16-111 3

8. Declaration & Hf

| hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
TAEILREY K AGETEFHRTER  BA ARG - mEEES -

[ hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials
to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board's discretion.

AT R B TS A G S P S A R R R/ L i E R B "é’éﬁif AT RERWE TR -

Signature O Applicant 555 A / |4 Authorised Agent f{ZHE (LR )
= MR

~ Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
& (FBLAEMES) Bir (EH)
Professional Qualification(s) [] Member &5 / [| Fellow of iE5 @&
HEER [ | HKIP EFHHBETSE / [ HKIA FEmsgise /

(] HKIS T &N EEfSE G / [ HKIE A TEMEd /
[J HKILA FEE A E/ [ HKIUD &b rissst st
[] RPP - {MHE 40 d i
Others LM .o, T R ——

pebater K& B8 % )% B R rova] 50
T_i/Company 2+H] / [ Organisation Name and Chop (if applica

Date HEH 26 24% )B 2125

.......................................................... (DD/IMM/YYYY H/H/EE)

Remark #:F

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public.
Such materials would also be uploaded to the Board's website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the
Board considers appropriate.

ZEOGELTRTRH AFTEZ AR E S G HEEF AT - EEEET RS ENERT » ARH
BT L EZ S GEEE LR W R TR -

Warning %54

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

FERAERSE BT T - SRR (R E R Bt s s BIBERE (FISRTER) -

Statement on Personal Data {i] X Zr 0 0n

I~ The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes:
Z B liE s PP EINT A B G744 E 8 GRS REUR ST » DRI OsrissiEm) RAammeisis
HEEGHBHES AR EELT MR :
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this application for public inspection; and
REETRHR  QEAMERFARARER - FEAAEE A S ATER LR
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

T (R 3R A2 B G BT P 2 R e I

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph | above,

FHER ABUESR AR AL AE A TR - SR E L A R 0 AR LS 1| EHRRATRIE -

An applicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices. 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

RIS (B A STRICRLRR)IR D] ) (55 486 SOAVALE « eish A A ISR M IEE(E AR - (AT Es i BB (@ Ak
EEZEESOWERIEMIER - Hitnk 5 F 81 AR 333 BILARESE 1518 -

(7%}

9 Part 8 8




Gist of Application FHEEHHE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible.

This part will be circulated to relevant

consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
(ERB LB R UES - R E TSR AL - LRERTHEESSEEHRAR RN R

| TG R B B A S (AR SR )

Application No.

(For Official Use Only) (5 7/HE %5 HEFd)

H 35 it
Location/address = =< : : 44 :
P Ay R 2 WIS A B40F 04 S0:0F8Y 2239 R B2F5,
223981 /T Fa. F 222950 b5 H.F 22 5k E/ P4
2235 W L. % 22395k G2 e REER
% 223 Bp HaPeRETA b B 2239 AT
Site area N T o
A TR fo76  sq.m T2 75 5k B About
(includes Government land of &1 #F EL [F £ i sq.m I 773 O About %)
Plan
EEL) ‘
s/y - Ml
Zoning
Hi ; > 2
“hp HRGE O S/ BL
Type of W~ Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
;ngg;“ R AT T B H R B P 2/ 3 R B
AR
W Year(s) 4 3 [ Month(s) A
[1 Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
(57 BN T B S R R e/ TR O R B 5 F T 4 A
(] Year(s) £ (J Month(s) H
Applied use/
development En - 1
R W55 pon 74 §4%

- For_Form No. S.16-111 #E52#%5 S.16-111 3}




spaces and loading /
unloading spaces
EEAR FEEE
HHE

i) Gross floor area sq.m FJ73 Plot Ratio #ft féf-C%
and/or plot ratio . -
Lt A 5 | Domestic L About % CAbout
i&fﬁtl:f T (FA O Not more than LINot more than

{EmES FHH e
Non-domestic g W About #7 0-§ WAbout #J
JEFEH 5? 1 Not more than CINot more than
& LS
ii)  No. of blocks Domestic
i 8 FH
Non-domestic
0
SRR /

iii) Building height/No. | Domestic S
of storeys = m <
@%%% B [ (Not more than A~ Z554)

Storeys(s) @
[J (Not more than <% %)
Non-domestic o
JELEA 6 m X
§4 (Not more than %)
2 Storeys(s)
W (Not more than <% #%)

iv) Site coverage

EEE T 2 % IEQOut |
(v) No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {5 (i 441 '[ "’

Private Car Parking Spaces f.ZHE(r -
Motorcycle Parking Spaces & EBiEEH iy

Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces &G (553 g fir
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces tf# €585 15 i
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 25 7 &5 5 H# (i1
Others (Please Specify) Hfth (55%/5H)

170155 %

Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys
EREEEREN (R

Taxi Spaces Hy-+E{ir

Coach Spaces JffF i B (ir

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #&7! €5 a5 =5 iy
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces 7 (52 ;7

Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces S % (5 H Hifir
Others (Please Specify) Efif, (:5%1]68H)

L For Form No. S.16-111 35825 S.16-111 3¢




Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $23ZHIMEIHI ~ 488 KU
Chinese  English
Hz L
Plans and Drawings [E B[ 481E
Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) 44 5 ZEEE &l /1 R aLaTEl W O
Block plan(s) &5 (I & O O
Floor plan(s) %5~ HiE =] O
Sectional plan(s) &4 [E] O O
Elevation(s) 1775 [&] O O
Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development I rfiEmas R SRR A O O
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) B 488 /B E EDZ/ O
Others (please specify) E ZEETH O
(p pecify) HAth (FEEEHR) #’ﬁﬁ,\.@y Iﬁl%’}i‘{@
Reports g5
Planning Statement/Justifications # %14 5/ {Z O |
Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions) O O
EiERThh (RE - ERESUKETTE)
Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FEEERITAC RS EE(E O O
Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) Ei7T ARYAZHE 23 e O O
Visual impact assessment 58 #2285 (5 O O
Landscape impact assessment SHE 828857 (5 O O
Tree Survey fEiAREEE O O
Geotechnical impact assessment + J7 82 8E:¥(k O O
Drainage impact assessment HE7KFZ2EEE(H O O
Sewerage impact assessment HESE &R O O
Risk Assessment [E(fisF{5 O [l
Others (please specify) E:Af (FEZEH ) O O
Note: May insert more than one "¢ | . & : B[ZEESH—EAEANLE "v | 5

Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt. reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

b e IR R B AR LU BT R AR S - ST (A AR R RS ERIERR - SRR R
G B - EH (TSR TEERI R aE ARSI -

For Form No. S.16-111 HE55485F S.16-111 3f
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Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited

ERER N SN AR AT

JUERIEMNTEHET 1043-1045 BRI AT 48 B =
Room B. 4/F, Tung Lee Building, 1043-1045 Tung Chau West Street, Kln.
Tel : 2785 1012 Fa( 2785 5793 E-mail : egengeoltd@yahoo.com

20234 H19H
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EEFEESEIE - TPB/A/YL-MP/294
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Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited

SRR RN B AR AT

TLAEHE NG 1043-1045 @A AH 4B =
Room B, 4/F, Tung Lee Building, 1043-1043 Tung Chau West Street, Kln.
Tel : 2785 1012 Fax : 2785 5793 E-mail : egengcoltd@yahoo.com

20234 518 H

AEFEEIERE ©  18.04.2023
HEfEZGERE - TPB/A/YL-MP/294

BREE
TURERISZHEZEHE 88 5F
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Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited

ERE R B R AR A E]

TUREMEINPEHET 1043-1045 EFIKH 4 1B B =
Room B, 4/F, Tung Lee Building, 1043-1045 Tung Chau West Street, Kln.
Tel : 2785 1012 Fax : 2785 5793 E-mail : egengeoltd@yahoo.com
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LANDS DEPARTMENT
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E & Td: 2443 3347 We strive to achieve excellence in land administration.
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WEHEE Email: gendloyl@landsd.gov. hk 7/F., 9/F. - 11/F., Yuen Long Government Offices, No. 2

- . Kiu Lok Square, Yuen Long, N.T.

AEEHE OurRef:  (34)in DLOYL 244/YAT/2020 )

BRI YourRef  EG23062022, 14.07.2022 484 Web Site: www landsd. gov.hk
BEEENEEEARAT SEEY
FUEEFEYNPE T 1043-1045 5
BEBFAE4EBE
(Atin.: MEEEE)

MEE:

¢""§Eﬁ€ﬁiﬂﬁﬁfﬂﬁ’ﬁ’ﬁ THACEE, & "RESRAE Fﬂﬁ%ﬁ
AL E L S B v B ~ C IYER - Dﬁﬂ% E 7B~ F 5rEs

AESUEEREEAR « 5475 2020 £ 10 B 22 HOSEHRZ 2022 £ 6 A
23 HEgskfs - HEEEOT

REBERHERECET BFHARMERIT S/YL-MP/6 - HFE S RATEUT
THWAAR TLHARK 6 THBNNBER, R TEE/METLHE W
NASBE, & TEF/EE, HE TRES, ARANSHREST  WE "4
NARE, HHF"AE, ARTANSHAEST  FUETHMARON S
B BERNARERUEEERFE "REBRAE , ARS ROVBF L H#0 (E
M FEAY BT > NIEEARRREENEERL S - fF TREFRAEE, F
BEVEATHG RS -

FHih —RNE BNFEHEEHEHGTENBEFAE "HABRE ) A
B BFFAAESREZMOENAEL FAMBUN LM ERL A L HAETE » TR
RS THADRR ) BT LM E B ER AL - R AR REEES
Fruiep - fE THHAOEE ) AROVESHENSE - ZHI0K -

MITNEHREEHF  AEGEHAEE  r WFE—$HE  AEFTEN

e WIREVIREHE - 0 EPMBUF LB T EGAER -
FEAARFLELERLERBF LM - FH > FEFHRNBEN LHEFHT

&

WA SERM - FEE 2443 3347 HAERIT AR -

IS EASTNT ¢+ 2 sl i ATER - MAGTRMRTRER /B ERSRER - S EE R - FISESRERERES
B MAEGERMSN  FUNBUEE  FMRIEREEE - £BLTRBEGE TS AT YT ERET -



TEEHEEE
L S

20224 |{ By B

KEBRITER T A B - AR DI BERER /KR ERRNEE - FEE - REST - TRRSERLFEEEES

]

E'%K%Eﬁ%%ﬁ'iEﬁ@mﬁﬁ'mm@ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁgﬁxﬁﬁEE%K%EWW&%Eﬁﬁﬁiﬂ'

- . s L
- ol o
- "
"
¥ A




2023 £ 10 H 26 HLfgs sHaE S16ll SCIRIFAR B B as At
&, R NERGEEE T

(1) 2023 ££ 11 H 10 H R HEERF SR T 5 B -

(2) {THREH I ER LT



/"

-

Departmental Comments for s.16 Planning Application A/YL-MP/360

L

=N o dlylam@pland.gov.hk <diylam@pland.gov.hk> =
‘y H#HA : EGEng. Co. Ltd

8lX : ayycheung@pland.gov.hk,

pyleung@pland.gov.hk

Dear Sir/Madam,

['refer to the captioned planning application. Please find the departmental

20/10 (BA )} FF2:3¢

comments of Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department for

your information/response.

4 -

L

() Pleasc provide a R-to-C table in addressing below comment item 1o itern,
(i)  Please advise and confinm how the washed dirty water would discharge.

(if)  The gradients and the dimension of the proposed and existing v-channels should be

clearly shown on the drainage plan,

(iv)  Please demonstrate with hydraulic caleulations, with catchment plan, that all proposed/
existing drainage facilities are adequate to collect, convey and discharge the surface
runoff acerued on the application site and to intercept the overland flow from the

adjacent lands.

(v)  Please submit calculation demonstrating the downstream drainage system receiving the
discharge from the development has adequate spare capacity to accommodate the runoff,
(vi}  Please indicate clearly the details of roof drainage system with flow direction.
Peripheral surface channels shall be provided along the site boundary to collect the
surface vinoff accrucd on the application site and o intercept the overland flow from

the adjdcent lands.

(vii)  Consideration should be given to provide catchpit at the turning points of the u-channel.
(vii) The cover and invert levels of the proposed u-channels and catchpits should be shown

on the drainage plan.

(ix)  The praposal should indicate how the runoff (the flow. direction) within the sita would

becﬁsdurgedtothepmposedp-chmncl.

(x)  The existing drainage facilitics, to which the starmwater of the development from the
subject site would discharge, should be indicated on plan. The relevant connection
details should be provided for comment. There is no rccord showing the existing
150mm stormwater u-channel maintained by this office. Plcase check and advise the

responsible party of the 150UC.

(xi)  The applicant should check and ensure the hydraulic capacity of the existing drainage
facilities would not be adversely affected by the captioned development. Please provide
site photos to show existing condition of the existing drainage facilities which receives

the discharpe from the application site.

(xii)  Please clarify whether any walls or hoarding would be erected along the site boundary,
Where walls or hoarding are erected are lajd along the site boundary, adequate opening

- should be provided to intercept the existing overland flow passing through the site.
(xiii) Cross sections showing the existing and proposed ground levels of the captioned site

with respect to the edjaccnt areas should be given.

T T

Yanoo/Y7

it

v

g



(xiv) Standard dstails should be provided to indicate the sectional details of the proposed u-
channel and the catchpir.

(xv}  Sand trap or provision alike should be provided before the collected runoff is discharged
to the public drainage facilities. .

(xvi} , The developmnent should neither obstruct overland flow por adversely affect existing
natural streams, village drains, ditches and the adjaccat areas. etc.

(evil) The applicant should consult DLO/YL and seek consént from the refevant owners for
any drainage works to be carried out outside his lot boundary beforc commencement of

~ the drainage works, '

(xviil) Further to our comment (x), in case the applicant wishes to make any connectipn to the
DSD's public drainaga system in the area, please clarify whether the applicant agrees to
abide the following: ; _ \
The applicant shall furnish me with their conhection propesal for agreemens.  Afier
obtaining my agreement, the applicant shall submit a duly completed Form HBP] with
@ crass cheque covering the tachnical audit fee and a plan showing the detoils of the
proposed drainage connection works to this Division Jor the formal application for the
required connection.  Upon my acceptance of the connection application, the applicant
shall carry out the proposed conneetion works in accordance with DSD Sunidard
Dravings at the resources of the applicant.  The connection pipe outside the lor
boundaries shall be handed over 10 DSD Jor maintenance after satisfactory technical
audit by DSD, ‘ ‘

For enquires on the departmental comments, please contact Mr. TANG Kin Ming (Tel:
2300 1235) of Drainage Services Department directly. For other enquiries, please
contact the undersigned or Ms. Alice CHEUNG at 3168 4041 of this office.

Best Regards,

Davy LAM
TPG/FSYLE(2),
FS&YLE DPQ, PlanD
Tel: 3168 4045




- Fw: Departmental Comments for 5.16 Planning Application A/YL- Yahoo/U 78 e

MP/360 (2nd batch)

A X ayycheung@pland.gov.hk <ayycheung@pland.gov.hk> = Q 26/10 (#M0) FF1228 Yy
Q ?A W A . EG Eng. Co. Ltd

! 8% : pyleung@pland.gov.hk, phchiu@pland.gov.hk,

dlylam@pland.gov.hk

|
|
{

Dear Mr. LAM

. Further to our recent telephone conversations (24.10.2023 and
26.10.2023), please see the comments from Environmental Protection
Department (EPD) and Lands Department (LandsD) for your necessary
action.

For enquires on the departmental comments, please contact the officers
of EPD and LandsD directly as per the file attached. For other enquiries,
please contact Mr. Davy LAM at 3168 4045 of this office or the
undersigned.

Regards,

Alice CHEUNG
TPIYLE2,
DPO/FS&YLE, PlanD
Tel. 3168 4041

Enc

From: Davy Long Yin LAM/PLAND/HKSARG

, To: "EG Eng. Co. Ltd" <egengcoltd@yahoo.com>

. Ce: Alice Yuk Yi CHEUNG/PLAND/HKSARG@PLAND, Yen PY LEUNG/PLAND/HKSARG@PLAND
' Date: 2023/10/20 14:36

Subject: Departmental Comments for s.16 Planning Application A/YL-MP/360

Dear Sir/Madam,

I refer to the captioned planning application. Please find the departmental
comments of Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department for
your information/response.

/ﬁ_ﬂ—-ﬁ\in\



For enquires on the departmental comments, please contact Mr. TANG Kin Ming (Tel:
2300 1235) of Drainage Services Department directly. For other enquiries, please
contact the undersigned or Ms. Alice CHEUNG at 3168 4041 of this office.

Best Regards,

Davy LAM
TPG/FSYLE(2),
FS&YLE DPO, PlanD
Tel: 3168 4045




Re: TPB/A/YL-MP/360 - Pre-submission Yahoo, 4 {75 g‘f

.“?-‘ ® ayycheung@pland.gov.hk <ayycheung@pland.gov.hk> = 211 (EN) TEs1a w
1°'€ Wt A . EG Eng. Co. Ltd

B : phchiu@pland.gov.hk, dlylam@pland.gov.hk,

pyleung@pland.gov.hk, ecctsang@pland.gov.hk

Dear Mr LAM

Please provide sufficient information to clarify the detailed operation of the
car washing centre and justifications for the proposal which
stiould include but not limited to the following information:

1. detailed operation such as access and run-in/run-out arrangement,
vehicular movement for access to and exit out of the subject site and
vehicular manoeuvring within the site;

2.type of vehicle served by the car washing centre, duration of stay
within the site, etc.;

3.any car parking activity will be involved on site;

4.sewage and waste water treatment proposal including sewage
collection, treatment and disposal arrangement;

5.any environmental mitigation measures:

6. drainage proposal and drainage facilities;

7, fire service installations (FSIs) proposal and fire service facilities: and

8.any other information to substantiate the development on the site.

I5Ieése make reference to RNTPC Paper No. A/YL-MP/294B regarding the
previous application at the subject site for the level of details required for
consideration by the Town Planning Board.

| trust the above clarifies.

Kind regards
Alice CHEUNG
TP/YLEZ2

Tel. 3168 4041

Enc




Temporary Automatic Car Washing Centre for a Period of 3 Years
in “Village Type Development” and “Commercial/Residential” Zones,
Lots 2239 S.B, 2239 S.C, 2239 S.D, 2239 S.E, 2239 S.F, 2239 S.G RP,
2239 S.H RP and 2239 RP in D.D. 104, Mai Po, Yuen Long

(Planning Application No. A/YL-MP/360)

Comments from Director of Environmental Protection
(Contact Person: Ms. CHAN Lai Mei, Jolitta; Tel: 2835 1112)

The application site is located within Deep Bay Buffer Zone 2 and sewage/eftluent discharge is expected for the
applied use. To evaluate the potential water quality impact, please provide the following informaiton for

consideration:

()  Please tabulate the WSR. within the 500m assessment area of the project site,

(i) Please indica.t: the potential sources of water quality impact and appropriate mitigation
measures during construction and operation phases. The project proponent may refer to

(a) WPCO which provides the major statutory framework to protect and to control the
water quality in Hong Kong. According to the Ordinance and its subsidiary
legislation, the subject site is located within Deep Bay WCZ in which WQOs are
listed in the Schedule of Cap. 358R. '

(b) TM__D'SS gives guidance on the permissible cffluent discharges based on the type of
receiving waters (foul sewers, stormwater drains, inland and coastal water). ‘Any
effluent discharges shall be comply with WPCO.

(c) ProPECC PN 5/93 and ProPECC PN 1/94. The mitigation measures given in the
ProPECC practical notes shall be listed.

_(d) Please be reminded that lubricating oil would be produced during car washing,
- mitigation measures to control chemical waste should be highlighted,

() Technical Circular ETWB TC (Works) No. 5/2005 provides a framework to protect‘
uat_nm! streams/rivers from the impacts of construction works, it shall follow the
gmdehincs and precautionary measures given in the Technical Circular.as far as
possible.

(iii) Please clarify if any construction worlks will be carried out.

(iv) Please élarify whether public sewerage system would be connected, if not, please explain.
(v)  Please evaluate the daily volume of the sewage and wastewater would be generated.

(vi) Please _clahoratc how the sewage would be treated? Would it be stored in a storage tank at
a certain volume and then tankered away by a licensed contractor on a regular basis or
other treatment process would be provided, if so, please elaborate.

(vii) Please elaborate how the cleaning water would be treated? Would it be stored in 2 storage
t:ml_c at a certain volume and then tankered away by a licensed contractor on a regular
basis or other treatment process would be provided, if so, please elaborate. ‘

(viii) Please provide the drainage plan.




(tx)  Please supplement the measures that would be taken if therc are leakages of any storage

L

{x)  Please evaluate if the chemicals being used for car washing would pose any adverse water
quality impact. N e

Comments from District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department (DLO/YL. LandsD)

(Contact Person: Mr. W.K. YIP ; Tel: 2443 3474)

*  The application site comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lots held under Block Government Lease which
contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without prior approval of the Government.

* LandsD has grave concerns given that there are unauthorised building works and/or uses on Lots 2239 S.B, 2239
S.C, 2239 8.D, 2239 S.E. 2239 S.F, 2239 S.G RP, 2239 S.H RP and 2239 RP in D.D. 104 which are already
subject to lease enforcement actions according to case priority. The lot owner(s) should remedy the lease breaches
as demanded by LandsD.

e Should planning approval be given to the planning application, the lot owner(s) will need to immediately apply
to LandsD to permit the structures to be erected or regularise any irregularity on site, if any. Besides, given the
applied use is temporary in nature, only application for regularisation or erection of temporary structure(s) will be
considered. Application(s) for any of the above will be considered by LandsD acting in the capacity of the
landlord or lessor at its sole discretion and there is no guarantee that such application(s) will be approved. If such
application(s) is approved, it will be subject to such terms and conditions, including among others the payment of
rent or fee, as may be imposed by LandsD.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
26.10.2023
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Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited
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Ryan Long Yin CHAN/PLAND

Fw: Planning Application no. TPB/A/YL-MP/365

3135 _240605165001_001.pdf; 3137_240605170159_001.pdf; 3136_240605170141_
001.pdf

Internet Email

s4A . GG ocoltd@yahoo.com>
WA : tpbpd@pland.gov.hk <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
EiXHE . 2024F6A5HEH = T%04:46:44 [GMT+8]
5 : Planning Application no. TPB/A/YL-MP/365

Town Planning Board
For your information.

Alex Lam

Tel :
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Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited

19 April 2024

Our Ref:  19a042024

Planning Department

Attn:  Mr. Ryan Chan
TPG/FSYLE(4), FSYLE DPO

Dear Mr. Chan,

Proposed Temporary Automatic Car Washing Centre for a Period of 3 Years,

Lot 2239 S.B. 2239 S.C, 2239 S.D, 2239 S.E. 2239 S.F, 2239 S.G RP, 2239 S.H RP and
2239 RP in D.D. 104, Mai Po, Yuen Long, N.T.

Planning Application No. : A/YL-MP/365

Thank you for your email on dated to us 25/3/2024, and as advised, we had already contacted
Ms. Chan Lai Mei, Jolitta of Environmental Department and learnt the requirements of Director
of Environmental Protection and promised her that we will continue to keep contact and seek

her comment /advice on our application.
Thank you in attention.

Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited

Lam( Sun Tak, Alex

Director



Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants lelted

YR RE S B A PR

5 June 2024

Our Ref: 05062024

Environmental Protection

Attn ;: Ms. Chan Lai Mei, Jolitta
Dear Madam,

Proposed Temporary Automatic Car Washing Centre for a Period of 3 Years, Lots 2239
S.B, 2239 S.C, 2239 S.D, 2239 S.E, 2239 S.F, 2239 S.G PR, 2239 S.H RP and 2239 RP in
D.D. 104, Mai Po, Yuen Long, New Territories
Planning Application No. : TPB/A/YL-MP/365

We refer to the comment from Director of Environmental Protection and are pleased to attach
herewith additional information concerned with the sewage/effluent discharge of the proposed
site.  For your kind information, the site has it's own septic tank and filtration plants (please
refer to our attached site plan and photos of centre) and all waste and/or rain water are stored
in a underground large water tank and all absorbed and carried few days and / or weekly by a
large 20 gallons waste water truck to government sewage plant (please refer to photo of the
waste truck). These practices have carried out for many years and there are no dirty water

discharge to nearby streams or government nullahs.

Also for your comments :

(1) As all the discharged water are absorbed and delivered to government sewage plants,
there are no water kept at the site thus we do not have tabulation of WSR within the
500m assessment area of the project site.

(i)  As all car washing water and rain water are directed into surface water channels with
metal cover and drained into a large concrete built underground water tank at the rear
part of the site. The water will then pump into few large metal filtration tank filtered
and then delivered by the 20 gallons heavy truck on few days and weekly basis and
carried to water treatment plant at Tap Shek Kok (4 5), TunMun, N.T



Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited

YR e SO B R T R/

5 June 2024

Our Ref: 05062024

We hope these information would clarify our sewage/effluent discharge condition.

Thank you in attention.

Yours sincerely,

Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited

C
Lam($un Tak, Alex

Director

c.c. Mr. Ryan Chan — Planning Department
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- Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited

19 April 2024

Our Ref':  19b042024

Planning Department

Attn:  Mr. Ryan Chan
TPG/FSYLE(4), FSYLE DPO

Dear Mr. Chan,

Proposed Temporary Automatic Car Washing Centre for a Period of 3 Years,

Lot 2239 S.B. 2239 S.C, 2239 S.D, 2239 S.E. 2239 S.F, 2239 S.G RP, 2239 S.H RP and
2239 RP in D.D. 104, Mai Po, Yuen Long, N.T.

Planning Application No. : A/YL-MP/365

We refer for your email dated to us on 25/3/2024 and noted the comment from Yuen Long
Lands Department. We had consulted Mr. Yip Wai Ki District Lands Officer and as advised
by him, if our planning application is approved by your department, we will ask our landowners
to apply for a Short Term Waiver to permit the unauthorized structures erected within our
private lots and subject to terms and conditions to pay the waiver fee and administrative fee by

Land Department.
Thank you in attention.

Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited

fr”

Lam llln Tak, Alex

Director
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Jane Ching Kei LAU/PLAND
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W tpbpd/PLAND

Bl Jane Ching Kei LAU/PLAND

*5: TPB/A/YL-MP/365

i 44 3313_241002182427_001.pdf

Al Internet Email

Town Planning Board

Dear Sir / Madam,

For your kind information.
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Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited
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Jane Ching Kei LAU/PLAND

HFHE: Phoebe Hiu Ching TSUI/PLAND
FHHEHA: 2024510503 H£H3M 10:01
W Jane Ching Kei LAU/PLAND
ES=H Fw: Application for AYL-MP365
i 44 AYL-MP365 pdf

AR SR

1R AR B8 EiZiE

From: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 9:46 AM

To: fsyledpo_pd/PLAND <fsyledpo@pland.gov.hk>

Cc: Phoebe Hiu Ching TSUI/PLAND <phctsui@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: Fw: Application for AYL-MP365

From: [

Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 8:22 PM
To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: Application for AYL-MP365

Dear Sir,
For your kind pursual

Best Regards



C&L architects & surveyors ltd ¢ X EEMBEMERA A

Architectural Design Building Maintenance  Licensing Service Condilion Survey Bt BFiE L LeE-$ RFEghR
Projecl Management  Property Valuation MBISMWIS Expert Witness HEER EYE S SEIE BEGEA

Your Ref.: A/YL-MP/365
Our Ref. : A/YL-MP/365/001

Planning Department

District Planning Branch

New Territories District Planning Division
Fanling, Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East
District Planning Office

Unit 2202, 22/F CDW Building,

388 Castle Peak Road, Tsuen Wan, N.T. 28™ August 2024
(by Fax & by Hand)
Attn: Mr. Ryan Chan S
Dear Sirs/Madam,
GEBE
Further Information on S16 Planning Application No. A/YL-MP/365 I:_._S
At Fairway Park Boulevard cﬁm

On behalf of Mr. Lam of Alex Lam and Associates Building Consultants Limited
(AL) and following our communication regarding the captioned, I would like to

have the following advice in response to your email dated 19" June 2024:-

1. As confirmed by Mr. Lam and according to my site inspection recently, no
construction works affecting existing car washing, surface rainwater, soil &
waste water drainage system would be carried out under the current
planning application. Entire drainage and water treatment system adopted in
previously approved S16 application no. A/YL-MP/365 would remain

unchanged for this application.

2. Secondly, there are separate collection/treatment systems for sewage and
surface run-off. For sewage water, it is being channeled to septic tank and
soak away pit which should be desludged properly and regularly in
accordance with ProPECC PN1/23. For surface run-off and car washing
water, they will be directed into covered channels and drained into a large
concrete-built underground water rank at the rear part of the site. The water
will then be pumped into few large metal filtration tank, filtered and then
delivered by 20,000 liter vacuum sewage truck on few days and weekly
basis and transported to water treatment plant at Tap Shek Kok for proper

disposal; and
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3. The septic tank with a soakaway pit connected with it will be used to handle

domestic sewage only.

Photos record of the above-mentioned existing septic tank and soakaway pit are

enclosed in Appendix A for your easy reference.

Please be noted that an authorization letter will be submitted by Alex Lam and
Associates Building Consultants Limited under separated cover for your

downstream processing.

Should you have further queries, please feel free to contact ||| |

I - your convenience.

Yours faithfully, B
HS
For and on behalf of Tkaw

C&L architects & surveyors 1td.

uthorize

Encl.

c.c.- Client (w/encl.)

1gnature
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Appendix A — Photos Record of Existing Septic Tank and Soakaway Pit

E
W, T
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